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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SIIAREHOLDERS OF

FARIDPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

Qualified C)pinion

\\ e have ar.rdited The Financial Statements of FARIDPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED, which

-!rntprise the staternent of financial position as on 30 June 2025" and the statemerrt of profit or loss

:nd other comprehensive Income statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash florvs fbr

::te rear ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accotrnting

:,,.lic ies.

.r ,..ur opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion sectiolt

- i trLlr report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the

':arcial position of FARIDPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITBD as at 30 June 2025, and its financial

:ertormance and its cash florvs for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial

R.eport ing Standards (lFRSs).

Ilasis for Qualified Opiniou

The Share Capital balance of Tk. 54,557,000 reported in Note 13.00 could not be legalll,

substantiated, as the Lrpdated Schedule X and Form XIl were not provided for verification.

i Adequate infonnation and supporting documents regarding the Government Equity Fund

anrounting to Tk. 2.529.752, presented under Note 15.00, were not made available to us.

-1 The Re:;erve and SurplLrs balance of Tk. 42,132,412,668 disclosed in Note 16.00 inclLrdes a

Reraltration Reserve of Tk. 42,130,729,000 relating to land. However, no supporting details or

documentation were provided for the remaining balance of Tk. 1,683,668. As a result, we were

Lrnable to determine the nature, origin. and appropriateness of Reserve & Surplus of Tk.

1.683.668" Accordingl."-. we were unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to

conclude whether any adjustment is necessary.

- ,\dequate information and supporting documentation regarding the Government Grants-Dutclt
Grant amounting to Tk. 3.83i ,440 and ICDS-Phase-l amounting to Tk. 144, 142-presented uttder

\ote 17.00 were not made available to us. As this is grant, this could be recognized as income

sLrbject to availability of documents"

: \\'e draw attention to Note 18.00 to the financial statements, which discloses that the Company

has an outstanding long-term loan of BDT 1 ,682,944,249 for which no repayments have been

made to date. This situation may have significant financial and legal implications for the

Company. Furthermore. adequate and appropriate documentation supporting the long-term loan

halance of BDT 477,314,731 was not made
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. :,i .trair attention to Note 21.00 to the finnirciai starenrenls, whiclt discioses that the Cornpaly

:. : Sliort-re1n ]oan, incltrding an interest balartce of UDT 3,510,618,117, for which rlo

-;.,:,. 1t€l)tS have beerr macle to date. Despite repeated lellers issrled by the banlis requcsting

-;r-...,rre1t: the Company lras not settled these outstanding balances. No atlequate evidcnce rvas

:- ,,lecl to demonstrate 1he Compatty's repaS'ment plan or loan renegotiation'

.,', 
:,1 reference to Nole 2t).00,11.," Qsntpany has a long-outstanding Supply Bill Payable of Tk'

-:.--11.934 tfiat has renraincd unpaid and carried fonvard lor several years. Managenletlt has not

:---r tded adeqrrate srrpporting documerrtaticrrr. supplier confirmations. or a satisfactory

.,,:ranetion for the prolonged non-payment. Dtre to the lack of stlfficient appropriate audit

:,. ljence. we \\,ere unable to verify tlre compteteness. accuracy, and validity of this payable

:i erlce. Accordingly; u,e could not determine whether any adjustments rnight be necessary to the

-- :: :n,: ral statenlents.

I r.. ..i the repofting date, a closing balaucc' of Tk. 15,985.454 relating to VAf and Incotne Tax

,,,,;Lrles rerrrains unpaid. Non-payment of thesc liabilities may resttlt in penalties, interest' c,r

:: er regulatory actions. lvhich could have a material impact on the Cotnpany's financial position

.,-i resLrlts of operations. Consequently, rve u'ere ttnahle to detertnine the full effect of these

rt)ianding payables on tltc llnancial statements'

i:re Compapy is exposrrrl to significant going concern uncertainty, as evidenced by rlegative

Sirrelrolders'Equity of Tk. ('1.961,311,652.42) excepting Reserve & Surplus. Tliis strbstantial

:,:ital ,Jeficiency indicates that the Company tnay not be able to meet its loan obligations and

.:rer'lrabilities as thel'fall due, unless additional financial suppofi or alternative funding

:-:.rngr-t1tents are secured. Managelnent has not provided adequate plans or evidence to

l.'r,-r.irstrate horv the goittg concern issttes r.vill be resolved.

I m phasis of Matters

. The Fixed Asset Register of the Company is not updated and lacks essential infbrmation.

tncluding identification numbers, dates of purchase, and other relevant asset details. Due to

the absence of a complete and properly maintained Fixed Asset Register, we were tlnable to

r erify the existence. ownership, accuracy, and completeness of the fixed assets recorded in the

financial statements. Accordingly', we could not obtain sufficient and appropriate audit

er iclence to conclude whether any adjustment to fixed assets is necessary.

,r, ; crrnducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAS) Our

-r::,-.nsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'Responsibilities for the

..-:it erlthe Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in

.::--rdance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for
::.'essional Accountants (IESBA Cade) together with the ethical requirements that relevant in our

:- r i r1f the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities

- ,:;lrdance with these ethical requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is

.-.-.1;ient anri appropriate to provide basis for our
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i,i.:- niihilities of Management and Those Charged lvith Governance for the Financial
i:: -r;r ents

":- :.;'-.e flr is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair vierv irr
.-;e uith IFRSs, and for such internal controi as management cleternrincs is necessarv to

:- -: -: preparation of financial statements that us fi'om material rnisstatement, whether due

- : crror.

- --.:::ing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Cornpany's ability
- - -ire as a going coltcern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
: * rs concern basis of accountittg unless management either intends to liquidate the Cornpany or
-.,.= -rp€rations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

' i: :rlarced rvith governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
' 

-:l'

- : r's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

' .:li\es are to obtain reasonable assurance about rvhether the financial statemeltts as a rvhole
- 
' : -:: ::onl material misstatement whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
- :-i ,:ur opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high levei of assurance but is not a guarantee that an

'-:-;refltS can arise fronr fraud or error and are considered material il, individually or in thc
----:.: ;. ilrer could reasonably be expccted to influence the economic decisions of users taken olr

- -:r > -,:tll3se financial statements.

, - *-:unjcate with those charged with governance regarding, among otlrer matters, the planrrecl

- .: :--l timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies irr

, - : - lnrrol that w,e identify during our audit.

; - - *1 ,n Q11r.. Legal and Regulatory Requirements

j -, :;:irce u'ith the Cornpanies Act 1994, we also report the following:

, "'\ e have obtained all the information and explanation which to best of our knorvledge and
relielu'ere necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof.

- In rrttr opinion, proper books of account as required by larv have been kept by the company so
:ar as it appeared from our examination of those books.

- The Staiement of Financial Position. Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensivc
lrcome dealt with by the report is in agreement with the books of accounts.

Signed for& on behalf of
Basu Banerjee Nath & Co.
Chartered Accountants

-:$^

H*marRoy,r'cA
Partner
ICAB Enrollment: 1334
DVC : 251221133 4AS2 1 96 1 8

Iltrka:
Ihte: 21 December 2025



Amount

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Notesl Sch

Faridpur Sugar Mills Limited.
Madhukhali. Faridpur

Statement of Financial Position as on 30 June. 2025.

Particulars

-{nrcts :

,{. \on4urrent Assets :

*cTrnt)', Plant & Equipment
Sefbred Revenue Expenditure

,955,782
4.00

5.00

L Crrrent Assets :

SDctof Materials

b Project Current Account
I rrn Advance, Deposits & Pre-payments

Tr& Debtors

Sue tn -Transit

CrS & Cash Equivalents

ktTerm Fixed Deposit
T-l .tscts(A+B)

101 361,568,229

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

1 1.00

12.00

208.439,912

9,876, I 06

t01,137.041

625.240

601.7 I I

10.856,450

30 03 1.739

42,603,040,926

firirr-& Liabilities :

C Shreholders'Equitv :

BreCapital
R,ained Eamings

Go"'erment Equity Fund
Rsr"e & Surplus

Grqernment Grants

0l l6 1 749

13.00

14.00

15.00

16.00

17.00

D- \oE{urrent Liabilities :

L;ng Term Loan r 8.00 1,682,944,249 1, I 55,280,243

E Crrrnt Liabilities :

herProject Dues
(hers Liabilities
Sht Tenn Bank Loan

fdAccounts
hcisbns
BSFIC Current Account

Tol fauity & Liabilities (C+D+E)

7 19,080 6,71

19.00

20.00

21.00

22.00

23.00

24.00

42,603,010,926

This is the Statement ofFinancial Position referred to in our separate report ofeven date.

Ir.rs//
Gcmeral Manager (Finance)

ffi
Managing

Signed in terms of our

Signed for & on behalfof
Basu Banerjee Nath & Co.

Chartered Accountants

."ffi:;arR'v'FCA

42,247,955,782 42,241,472,697

s36,202,133

7,483,610
106,060,003

8,765,000

6,073,209

42,724,607

54,557,000

(8,067

82

) \)q15)
42,132,412,668

557,000

(7,485,85
) 57q 75)

42.132,412..668

33.966,s82

105,605,498

268.793,513

3,510,618,417

I ,314,513
630,950,634

73 -59t ,57 4

354,309.0 1,1

3.19r"178.433

76,1.5 l3
59 1.389.682

l 720

rE {il}{

ffiffi"
I- A D r--^ll*^-, NT^. 1121

42,955,264,344

42,955,264,344

DbaBa
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Amount (Tk.)
Particulars Notes

30.06.202s 30.06.2024

Faridpur Sugar Mills Limited.
Madhukhali. Faridnur

Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the vear ended 30 June. 2025.

'i: i;,anug

.:

lcs tfu* of Goods Sold
tErn Profit
fc O1tnting Expenses

.ffimive Expenses

Srqg rid Disrribution Expenses

frcrEryenses

il,rc : F*:mmcial Expenses

iQrranry ProfiU(Loss)
.E h0perating Income
l0bnncorne
m hrffitrfi.oss) Befqre Tax
,!.c" ppn;ion for Income Tax
mh!fit rr(Loss) after Tax
ffll.cs$ \e* Profit/(Loss) of Farm (Experimental Farm)
HClrprehensive hicome

Fr'=4/
Gcnl Vanager (Finance)

r-=7u-"E1-E:Fla ercrE
::r-el4?'46 (\s{q{)

i:::= ao";gfft-diliag
=1<:*,<fu'"fx t

25.00

26.00

27.00

28.00

29.00

30.00

3t.00

274,485,700

32,892,507

307,378,207
495,330,914

197,290,110

32,173,625

229,463,735

427,9t2,625
(187,952,708) (198,448,890)

7,039,380

1,959,267

9,243,363

(206,194,717)
377,891,803

3,595,993

1,471,436

9,239,664

(211,755,973)
288,009,613

(584,086,520)

549,914

(499,765,586)

747,279
(583,536,607)

1,848,790
(499,0t8,308)

l,3g3,lgg
(585,385,397)

1,599,556

(500,401,497)

I,248,169

... is the Statement of Profit & Loss and OtherComprehensive lncome relbrred to in our report of even date.

(499,153,027)

*tfl,ffi$it*-tu,uqr*

Signed for & on behalfof
Basu Banerjee Nath & Co.

Chartered Accountants

MrRov,FCA
ICAB Enrollment No: 1334

DY C: 251221 l334AS2 I 96 l8

Managing Director

gttr{lr q{(lr?

"m**lrffi-"- 
Signed in terms of our

{ir{rd], {tirElr I

{rlqBq
,Ifr6f4-qr iB\e{tni s qrfr{Hi

separate report of evcn date.

I,LH{" ll December 2025
Ilihr

OhaBa
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Faridpur Sugar Mills Limited.
Madhukhali. Faridpur

Particulars

r, : r .*s from ODeratingActivities :
: .- -_ ..ss)fortheyear

lft*rss€s Sales Source Income Tax Adjusted (Transferred)

Clrrles iE lyorkine Capital:

kcaseDecrease in Stock of Materials
bmaseDecrease in Inter project Current Account
hwaseDecrease in Trade Debtors
irmeDecrease in Loans and Advances
rrcre-reDecrease in Stock in Transit
arrceDecrease in Inter project Dues
meease Decrease in Short Term Loan
usrceDecrease in Fund Accounts
u:rce Decrease in Others Liabilities
meare Decrease in provisions

, :: i Provided / (Used) by Operating Activities

(s83,796,842)

5 87,109
(499,153,027)

1, 8l
733) (483,23 7,gg2l

" i -\\ I os

11,052,093

(327,762,191)

2,392,496
(9,139,760)
(4,922,962))

(s,471,497)

32,0t3,924
319,439,994

550,000
(8s,5 15,501)l

60,952

____p6,8U,47JI
(605,3I2,204)

-

(17,535,170)
J 031,739

14,206,219
(113,491,290)

Q,922,400)
61,219,760

(s3,433,s67)

(184,467)
(s,936,117)

249,02s,700

3,533,554
8 ;,840

I 46.1 78.0 I 1

-

(337,05 9,990)

(20,051,706)

I 73

. - i,. : Fixed Assets
*r-n T'errn Fixed Deposit

I }rn C-eL provided / (Used) by Investing Activities

Crrl IIo*-s from f inancing Activities :
&--s-nment Grants

l-=-r" fDecrease) in Head Office Current Account
"ls*ase (Decrease) in Long Term LoanI- !tl!r C-<h provided / (Used) by trinancing Activities

) \ti ircrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)

: I-a erd Cash Equivalents at beginning of period' fqt erd Cash Equivalents at end of period (D+E)

12.496.569

15,000,000

85,01 9,785

527,664.

627 791

14,985,000

60,651,460

287 776,668

363,413,127

(23,730,299i)

10,856,450 752
45.724.607

-

10.856.4s0

-

This is the Statement of cash Flows referred to in our separate report of even date.

?5oHqlEl{fr{ rqrrrF[
O€-<lTg-,-fs 1Vd;
?qifd eofm'frq{ frg

E$l€t,efrq1F t

Qa: Directf,r

cqilq"Frdql4dqh ercrq
ffif<Fr$ef.F (qQI)^**#,+ffi'

'iffq1&orm$u'-*qom
{3trqGr

ffitm$ {Eq'fiq'{ s cffi,Frt

Amount (T
30.06.2025 30.06.2024

(s0.083.44s)

-34,968.157.37

-

Dhaka



:/:

Faridpur Sugar Mills Limited
Madhukhalir Faridpur

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year endod June 30, 2025

llrtlg Ertity:
Lrrll?rd of the Company:
tLits Slgar Mills Limited, a Company limited by Shares, was incorporated in Bangladesh under the Companies

. t49{- TheregistrationNo: E-67580488 af 1978-1979. The crushing capacity of the mills in 1016 tons of cane

F-
frc d hsiness Activities:
L ;icipal activrty of the company is to produce planted white sugar as main product from sugar cane and

ft c by product. Sugar sales to enlisted dealers, employees, cane growers and ministry of defiance at the price

- - b rhe government. Molasses are sold in the local mark€t through press tender.

-dlt$.retion 
and Presentation of Finarcial $t*tcments

Sqof compliance:
Lhciel statements have been prepared in accordanee with International Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs)

rdopd B-ICAB, the Companies Act, 1994 and other applicable laws and regulations.

Lmuting standards that underpin the policies edopted by the company can be found in the following:

U[ I kesert*ion of Financial Statements
ElSl Ltemories
UIS?Srrarsrt of Cash Flows
f[$l -{mrmting Policies, Changes in Accountlng estimates & Errors
f,0 xl Eruts afterthe Reporting Period
UIS !f tr\rBerties, Plant and Equipment
ffif"fAlq6eBenefits
lff3f Rcl*d Prties Disclosure

-- S"1'hurisiotrs, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

m f5 *.cruue from contracts with customers

Qlr* of the Financial Statements:
t prmftn of the financial statements is in accordance with the Intemational Accounting Standards (lAS)-1

kfum of Financial Statements". According to th6 Irrternational Accounting Standards (IAS)-I the complete set

*.H s&ilEments includes the following compononts;

!' of Finsrcial Position as at June 30,2025.
Ll of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended June 30,2025.

A 
-iofCtmges 

in Equity fortheyear ended June 30,2025.
|"hrct of C.ash Flows for the year ended June 30,2025.
t"Ih:r n fu Finmcial Statements comprising summcry of significant accounting policies, explanatory information

lr*a65"
EdtlGrrlrrmcnt
*H st*Ern€nts are drawn up on the historical cost basis of accounting, except as disclosed in the accounting

;*ausutbelow.
hear:
}plb re m€a$r€d at lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories includes expenditure

hrd i quiring these inventories and bringing them to their current location and condition in accordance with

Al!F- Ltffiies'.

tsrft J$rq sprrcs and fertilizers etc.:

tliftirr of mck of stores spares and fertilizers ete. has been made at weighted average cost price,

llhEi T.rEde
b - rGil bil/E been valued at actual price,

d*rtLFtrc:
Th rffioo of rr-ork of in process has been made at

Dhaka
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ttrr r r-l_sreo product

Hffitr}{*rfct 
is sugar has been made at net rearzabite price & morasses has been made at rast

knrrtcrd*entty ctassified as current item:hTrx:

rffitrhxhasbeenmadeduringthe"yearaccordingtoIncomeTaxordinance1984t
i bco ru imposed and collected on sale of molasses as per circular of National Board of Revenue (NBR).
i rfty for preparation and presentation of linanciar statements'Ilhi cdDirectors is responsible r". ,rr" p*p**ion of Financial statements Under section I53 of the companies& f,;; d e per the provision of The Frameiork for the preparation and presentation of Financial Statements oftrh-{irrrl Amunting Standard (IAS)

ffi,l?$}':l"Ii#g,5"".:,,i',xffi:l$l[,,o,,T)whichistheCompaniesbothfunctional

=# 

presqfiffion currency All financial information p."r"or"o in Taka and have been rounded off to the

hrhE ftriod:

ffi$aEmg'tsofthecompanycoveron6yearfromlJuly2024to30June2025andisfollowed
lr r-_ ,:-r ir Pavables

&*rql" r.cognizes a financial liability when its eontractual obligations arising from past events are certain and
ffofwhichisexpectedto.",uttl,.u,outflowfromthIcompanyofresourcesembodyingeconomic

tth;rrrirc:

F"Y 
are presented as per IAS'1 Presentation of Financial Statements and comparative presentation is

ftrsrnnrrng

=ffiiiciLsetoutbelowhavebeenappliedconsistentlythroughouttheperiodpresentedinthese
,hltrc
HFqEs re initially measured at cost After initial reeognition advances are cared of cost les deductions, adjustments

ffiJ 
othe account heads such as Advance Deposit & ereffients of property plant & Equipment or

Crf f Crsl f4rivatents

ff'tflffi:lents comprise cash in hand and cash at bank which are availabre for use by the company

h:rof esh flows:,hE ofcash Flows is prepared principally in accordance with IAS-7 statement of cash Flows and the cash flowh tu aFetaing actlvities trave b; ptJ;;;i urd". indirect method as prescribed by the Securities and Exchange

Gffitr.i"":1;,h!;Hil:iiffi**11 j*#;iJnp.o,,c".,h;,E;;;;*sareEncouraged
r-. .+drrrcr oeposits aia'ir"ori#.ri;= "'
&{G[ ul drances are initially measured at oost. After initial recognition, loans and advance are carried at cost ress

ffiffi&T"#ff,to.otr'".u".*ntheads,,,"r,u,,.g,o*",,,loan,motorcycleloan,property,plant
Qlnlr re measured at payment value.

ffi:initiallymeasuredatcost.Afterinitialrecognition,prepaymentsarecarriedatcostlesschargesto

Iiq.,Dlrrr tno Equrpment
lrlF' pht md equipment are stated in the financiol statements at cost less accumulated depreciation.

ghaEa t



ftumor:
ohrG^'ioo on fixes assets other than land is charged on straight line method on the basis of estimated useful life offt &!Ed asseB' Fixes assets are depreciated at the ratc varying from 2.5%o to 2lo/oand depreciation on the amount offfln m flxed assets has been charged for full years.

Dqlidon
& iq of roperty, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits areq'-*d from its use or disposal' Any gain or loss on derecogritiorrof an item of property, plant and equipment isrhqFd as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognizedhpre cr bss.

hif Uebilitie:
D ,rrnl' recognizes its financial liability on the trade date which is the date at which the company becomes aq' E ffie contractual provisions of the instrumeflt. The company derecognizes a financial liability when itsfrlral obligafions are discharged, cancelled or expired. Financial liabilities comprise trade creditors and otherE-6i'{ obligrions.

fbts
cns re recognized when the company has a present obligation as a result of past event, and it is probable that& ilTFrrl will be required to settle that obligation. Frovisions are measured at the directors, best estimate of theqFrfr-E required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date.

H;nr Ecrifits:

F* F[d: company held providend firrid by 8:33 o/oof basic as well as employee perticipate 10% of their

--err frrd end Group Insurance: Employee also take Gratuaity fund benefit by 30%and take group insuranceH,
hiqnmon
LE- k recognized only when it is probable that the economic benefit of such fransaction has been derived as perntUr{-<: Rsrrnue frdm Contracts with Customers,,.

h*r rtporting period:

F *'r reporting period that provide additional information about the company,s position at the balance sheetfta cdeoed in the financial statements events aftcr feporting penod that u.. ,oiualurting event are disclosed as

-tl-,- sheet items.

{hd
rh-reds figures have been rc-ananged.lre-grouped wherever considered necessary to confirm to current years,frctou-
f,- hre been rounded off to the nearest Taka.

iDhaka

I
I



Faridpur Sugar Mills Limited.
Madhukhali, Faridnur

Notes to the Financial Statements for the vear ended 30 June. 2025

Particulars
Amount (Tk )

2024-2025 2023-2024

: " :. -r . Plant & Equipment: Tk 42,247,955,782.00

:,:- -: Balance
r - I :i!rn during the year

. , ..:. Rer eluation This Year

" -: Balance

42,598,344,846

17,535,168

447,564,140

20"051,706

42,130,729,000

42,598,344,846

D+recietion
OprirgBalance
r'E Charge During the year

--css: ddjustnrent during the year

Chrirg Belanee

* rarEr llown Yalue as on 30.06.2025

lr*is are shown in Schedule - Al)

356,872,149

11,052,083

342,665,93r

14,206,218

367,924,231

42,247,.955.782 42,241,472,697

qri N*rrd Revenue Expenditure : Tk. Nill
Is's:r,l Rwenue Expenditure

Td

5 d Mrtcriels: Tlc 536202,133.00

bdTralb
!h* dFesicide Main Center

lhtdFcrtilizer
Sdl,Im-Judicial Stamp
9-& SfEs
hr

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

456,287,986

2,009,242

2,678,950

338,600

7 4,887 ,355

134,676.479

7 "311,969
335,600

66,1 15,893

s36,202,133 208,439,942

'Tr-ade : Tk. 456,287,986.00

--\\
t -at:

l-\e\

.,.;, Block
-.:: 'ck

922.946

372,482.500

82,880,746

1,794

921.230

l 02.070.000

3 1.683.455

794

456,287,986 134,676,479

grt:h rf Pcsti€ide Main Center z Tk, 2,A09,242.00

WLtBelance
r"e: .dflirtfon during the year

-"*r -{iiusmrnt during the year

trhqDrhnce

2,009,242

1,211,062

3,257,000
4,468,062

2,009,242

t5 *.f fcrtilizer: Tk 2,678,950.00
(lr..L|g Belrnce
hm {,fiith during the year

7,311,969
3 r,873,845

10,439,323
30,394,232

40,833,555

33,521,586, -,'*:-: junng the 1'ear
-. !r:nCe

39,185,814

36,506,864

Dhaka

2,678,950 7,311,969

356,872j.4B
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Particulars

lO* Srock of Non-Judicial Stamp : Tk 33g,600.00
O.pening Balance
.4..u: Addition during the year

-s:s: Distribution this year
Cloring Balance

fG SrrG & Spares : Tlc 74,gg7,355.00"

A.liEBalance
nri* Addition during the year

---s Disrribulion this year
Cfxing Balance

lsds are shown in Schedule - A,3)

il hr hoicct Current Account: Tk 7,4g3,610.00
hPn*xr Current Account (Schedule A'4)
h.r Prtiu Debit note (Schedule - A'5)
Trd

335,600

000
452,900

1,200,000
1,535,600

I,197,000
1,652,900

1,317,200
338,600 335,600

66,115,993

1t9,333,546
11,752,797

93,368,690
185,449,440

l r 0,562,085
165,121,497

99,005,593
74,887,355 66,1

2,878,875

4,604,735
5,3 10,334

4.565.772
7 t0 06

[.m. -4dvences, Deposits and prepayments: Tk. 106,060,003.00
lsa*srs & Prepaynents (Schedule - 4.6)
r'ct* * against Motor cycle/ Bye cycle (Schedule - A,7)
I'IrrmE a{ainst Fertilizer Shortage (Schedule - Ag)
{crm.rr aeainst Expenses (Schedule _ Al9)
Iss!h,.r'*l€ aryrormt against compensation leave (Schedule - ,4.9)
}qr,erab{e ulount against Electricity Bill (Schedule - Al0)
{rrllqnE &gainst Supplies /Expense (Schedule - Al l)
lffimr L,m to Cane growers (Schedule-Al2)
.*lhmc Against Misc. Loan to Growers by SADCO (Schedule_Al3)
$lq ttrace (Schedule-A 14)
,-rro *rorrage (Schedule-AI5)
t[tr,eE REpair & Maintanence
Id

299.498

69.259

(20,000)

(4.850)

175,264

27,760

t,078,773
103.270,211

750, I 85

305,573

I 08,330

299,498

157,519

175,261

27,760

I,032.478

91.119.6t2
220.000

I 04.910

8,000,000

l0

11 -' -r :: ::: rst Tk.8.765,000.00
r' " -. 3= ence

_- -:*:.:,_itheYear

_ - -_ 
- . :,::1ne the 1,ear

_t:" 
':"Cg

.: :-; S,-re,iule-Al6)

: - -: -, r r Tk. 6.013.209.00
' ::.,:rrrrr] Equipment) (Schedule _Al7)

J

, , _ ._L_rrralenr:Tk, 12,i21,60i.00

.._.-.\lg(a)
.. r_.-;_{lg(b)

Total

-.. r{ tr : :: t)ep,_,rit ; Tk. 00.00
i.. \

._:.-\r:-it)00260
. _ j :,\,r. j000273

625,240
291,317 ,600
283,177,840

61,945,000

204,132,643

265,3

625,240

6,073,209 601,7 I I

6,073,209 771

234,257 48,846

20,000,000

10,000,000

3t 739
30,031,739

Amount
2024-2025 2023-2024

Dhalta i

106,060,003

42,490,350 t0,807,604
42,724,60? I0s56,450



AmountParticulars
2024-202s 2023-2024

{" " J -; .. :al : Tk, 250,000,000.00

, ,r;t Capital
::::an Shares r@ Tk. l0 each

,l

250.000.000 250.000.000

-" 
khrcrib€d & paid up Capital: S4,SS7,000.00*'451--lir Hhary Shares @ Tk. I 0 each fully paid inr,llll]tqdtffiim Odlef than CaSh

Afiltl :tcrna1-Sharcs @ Tk.l0 each
Id

54,507,000 54.507.000

50.0005 000
54,557,000

-,. n i ", -,: f.rnings: Tk, (g,067,364,9g6.00)
: ::3llC€

.. ._ ::,trtrglheyear
-_ _ - ?:rrrsionAd.iustment
" ' , .-:: \ltr]asees Source IT Ad.justed
- _, --;:. :n respect ofprevious years

:,-: ltJr'p

(7,495,955,253)

(583,796,842)
(6,993,925,093)

(499,153,027)

5,287,109 2,777,t33
(3, 000)

(8,067,J64.986) (7,485,855.25J)

' ** r---;nr Equin Fund :Tr-2,529,752.00
. I -.:t,rn & Research Scheme

- -".-; )ei e lopment program 2,529,752 1.737 .782
791,970

2,529,752

-
2,s29,752

-

1e i -,: - . s. Sur.plus: Tk. 42,132,412.66g.00

:. ..-.j rf.ll i as per last year
r :,.:-.: \Ijl1) Land Revaluation Surplus (2023_2024)

.J

1,683,668 r.683,668
42.130. 000 42.130.729,,000

42,1

, , -- - i-rr Grants : Tk. 4g,966,5g2.00
-,_ : ,9---ag)

: .:-.. .e31-)-85)

:,_r Fund: (2022_24\

3,837,440

144,142
3,837.440

141.142
17.01 29,

48,966,592

, _ - - ,.:::r:s & ICDS - phase_Il has been carried forward for a long time.
. x.- $ .. \f uldhun Fund: Tk.44,9g5,000.00,t(: ti E.! ance

- i-: 1J the \ear
29,995,000 15,000,000

000 I 4,985 ,000

_ -:-.:: Jl:ing the 1,ear
44,995,000 29,985,000

I - ,-_=

2022-2023

2023-2024
29,985,000

1 5,000,000

44,995,000

r s,000,000

14,985,000

29,98s,000

Dhaka

Total

t
+

:il



Particulars Amount (Tk.)
2024-2025 2023-2024

I r- Tern Loan: Tlc 1,682,944,249.00

:tmm Credit (1975-76)
+r -.lL Cr€dir (1965-66)

i-r-. {DP Fund ( t 98 1 -82)

-trru Fund (2004-2005)

:qcrriry t,oa* From Gorr. (2019-20 to Z0Z0-2OZ|)
&:miar1 Cane dev. (1983-84)
ia-: \luhiplication. ( I985-86)

-,qumng t-oan {2A21 -22)
;qti:iling lran (20 1 8- 19)

-peruing lnnQ122-23)
,-pur@ten (2023-24)

trd
Eeu.s are sbown in (Schedule - Ll)

62,883,395

I 84,500

8,091,569

63,235,995

33 8,83 8,055

2,t59,424
1,921,',l93

69,600,000

63,400.000

257,188,844

287,776,668

527,664,006
1,682,944,249 l,155,280,243

73,591.571
105,605,499 73,591,514

62,883,395

I 84"500

8,09 I,569

63.235.995

33 8.83 8,055

2.159.124

1.921.793

69.600.000

63.400.000

257. 188.8,14

287,776.668

: -: r.!-ielrll loan has been carried forward in the financial statements for an extended period
_ -: I :r rr.3itt Or adjUstment

: " :-. D.es 105,605,49grd
, -s me slror*n in Schedule - L2)

'- _ : brlities: Tk. 268,793,513.00
. - ::.,s.tiSchedule-L-3)

: :;rable ISchedule -L- 4)
-,: -:t ..:sSchedule-L-5)

- . ?.rable(Schedule-L-6)
;,' - _rrher Etpenses (Schedule - L - 7)

' :: .- rlrherFinance(Schedule-L-g)
-:- ._r: Schedule-L9)

l

*, - -. "n Bank Loan : Tk. 3,510,6Ig,417.00
: -: - _ - l:. Sonali Bank, Madhukhali

. , , : -::er-.r Loan rvith Krishi Bank, Madhukhali

-: :: tri i in Schedule - L - l0)

-. ir . : \'_ j h on Fund Tk. 1,314,51J.00
',- " ': l. .n,'.

:: ._1e \ ear

. -:- I .t :tg the -\eaf

-a:. 
"-:a

, Ii.- -- \

". - : .--.
. . : ;::

. -:-' -_:rltheyear2023-2024

. . - .- t_: ._n rhe year 2022-2023

2,804,562

49,220,961

27 4,217

15,985,454

r 54,5 r 9,863

r 1,029,878

34,958,578

3.2 r r.895

43.378.463

396,968

16.334,317

210,80 r.046

7.290.148
42,896.178

268,793,513 354,309,014

3,346,381,774

164,236,643
3,053,529,942

137.648,491
3,510,618,417 78,433

22.01

22.02

1,3 14,5 r3 764,513

1,314,513

764,513

550,000

764,513

1,314,513 764,513

1,314,513 764,513

Dhaka

r- ------:-:-t

764,513



Amount (Tk.)Particulars
2024-2025 2023-2024

s Tk. 6-t0.950,634.00
-r:-in

---:.reEncashment
- - F,::.tion Allorvance
- l:...rme Tax

_ -;:aii

23.01

23.02

23.03

23.04

23.05

302,663,045

12,270,677

(3,e5e)

4,849,070

3 1 1, 171,80 1

630,950,634

FrFnfiors for Gratuity: Tk 302,663,045.00
Ofcrrg Belerce
tar: ddustment during the year
rmlftrd Opening Balance
!i0E :r-.fjrioo during the year

335,126,165 371,863,205

335,126,165

26,739,069
371,963,205

24,902,151

396,765,356

61,639,191
.'-:-: Jurine the year

-:
- _: lllLc

361,865,234

59,202,189

302,663,045 335,126,165

i - , ': r Leave Encashment : Tk. 12,270,6j7.00
." -. :l"lance

- :-:.ng the vear
10,144,592

3,527,321
8,345,031

3,944,308

. . -.-: :rrinethel,.ear.:
- _ I I (ts

13,671,913

1,401,236

12,270,677

12,289,339

2.144,7 47

10,144,592

hdrc hr Recreation Allowance : Tk (3,959.00)

ar=nril€i
nt@ r,iririm drning the year

396,517

469.824

44,940

449,767

"ry .\^r.-ffirt during the year
hEll[rxt

966,341

870,300

(3,959)

494,707

98" I 90

396,517

h h lnrc Tex (Company Tax): Tk 4iB4gO?0.00
fpshc
ryt.r&h dringtheyear

4,129,652

3,464,175
5,321,190
1,383, I 89

, - ,,- :,r the r ear
7,592,827

2,743,757

6,704,379

2,575,727

4,129,652
2017-2018

2022-2023

1,384,89s

1.360,568

I ,383, r 89

4,129,652

b hrtr* : Tli. 311,171,801.00

hqf&rcc
dllc qmtmuu irrySe1-ear

241,593,757

69,578,045

3I I,l7l,g01

197,548,477

44,045,280

241,593.756
_ a..eal

l0l8-20t9
20t9-2020 3,000,280
202t-2a22

2023-2024
I

2021-2A25 1,848,790
Total

l
il

4,849,070

Dhaka

311,171,801 241,593,757

335,126,165

10,144,592

396.517

4,128,652

241,593,756

____l21!q2f!2_

l



AmountParticulars
2024-2025 2023-2024

C-hin of Current year lRterest

"l|ss,rcd hterest against Dutch Credit
XLJL CTEdit Tk.
rfw -d Int€rest against govemment ADp Fund
JfoEd hr€rest against Option Fund
,[srd hter€st against Operating Loan from Govt.
firsrd laterest against Ancillary Cane Development
Jfqrrd hterest against Seed Muhiplication
,M luterest against Govemment Loan

mFF+Lmr e022-23)Ptrom Qo23-24)
q i=I-m e024-25)
h

3,773,004

I 1,070

404,578

3,161,800

16,941,903

107,971

96,090
3,480,000

3, r 70,000

12,859,442

14,388,833

lt I 83,354

3.773.004

I r,070

404.578

3. r 6 1,800

I 6,94 1,903

107,971

96,090

3.480,000

3. I 70.000

12,859.442

39.422

69,579,045 70

:"- .rrent.{ccount:Tk.2,593,936,S05.00
.:e- -; BaXance

. _ - :-:rns. the lear

-rrcF r,;i--sryFnt during the year
hg lltrrcr

" . _:r -r Tk. 271,185.700.00
' 

=:l-' , _ir: Sa[,s Var (Schedule _ L6)

-': ,-:Schedule_A27

,. rr 1 , "rses : Tk. 32,892,507.00
:: :.: i

- -:schedule-A2g

r :, !_ld: Tk.{95,J30,914.41
!:

". ,, 1=:erral Cost

- -, -:eJ
- _ ,.: nl Charge

.: -: 
-.J \Lririear)

-". : ,

- -.: -,:Suned

2,498816,720

216.094.885

2,715,011,605

2,439,265,260

520,872 ,363
2,959,137,623

t 3l,075,100 903
2,583.9J6.505

-
2,4gg,gl 6,720

275,169,500

683,800
t97 ,731.950

44 1.840
700 197,290,110

477.964,77 4

r 0,5 I 9.733

930.448

473.975
2.963.0s4

3,082,942

29,328

251,487.300

5,524.83 I

5 I 2.930

278.373

r , I 60,526

1,756,173

790,268
262,051,053

L hcu 9ilrr-v, \Uages ( Factory) and Oveitime (Seasonal)

Ir -'.;rhead(\'ariable)

:_

: -.:r;nCe( Materials)
_ i -.;:f,nce-Factory plant &

.. :" -i: r Facton Overheads

54,332,457 29,379,060

30,647,353

29,029,998

9,020,332

r r,052,083

22,878,108

24,265,4n
7,473,627

14,206,216
79 1Aq 1AA lo oa1 1zanhaka

(rk.)
il

32.892.507 32.t73.625
32,892,s0t ----- 3r I 7JJr5



AmountParticulars
2024-2025 2023-2024

: - it

f" fsry Selery,lVages and Oyertime (pcrmanent)

h llerrfecturing Cost
tnt Qcaing Work In-process
h grG input into-process
xl*- ftqing Work In-process
{8rdc-ds Manufactured
ffi 0pcriry Stock of Finished Goods
{f JC,-&Available for Sale
LE Ctqi4 Stock ofFinished Goods(rdcadssold

-,trre & Selling Expenses: Tk.7,0J9,3g0.00
' -,i _e,ral Charge

: \::
_ : ulrector

- ,:-:a

_ . .: -_: lrr

816,942,421

923,024
55 r,496,433

774,043
917,965,446

924.740
9I6,940,705

133,753,455

552,270,476

923,024
551,347,452

r 0,318.628

455,363 ,246

950,694,160 56I,666,090

I 33.753.455

427,912,625

833,898

4,652,304

I 60,000

r06,606

1,286,572

220,854
1,642,719

145,000

73,407
1,5 14,003

7

: r i' srribution Expense: Tk. 1,959,267.00- .-:-.L?.:biicitv
- :.. _ :t;r anCe

49s,689

975,747

1,471

fS Urpcscs: Tk 9143,363.00
ffirca;hapenr
Ms@
l6mdlk ad Entertainment
funmnm&Donation
mm*aumsExpense
hlr-tp
Em hdopmem expense
lilmn reuqense
tuk
ry*g. L*ling Docking and Handling Charge
k ftrtEE & Iurerest paid
ht.!6cr 0rtrtead charge
H

hrf fxpctscs: TIr. 372,g91,g03.00

hur Itr',urr&Or.erdraft
H

llhhrr Tt St9gl4.00
tUnr{mru L[!me
ht dtrEs$ lfid
h

1,291,943

383,234
98t,249
87,750

349,275

2,211,880

r,9l1,038
22,034

1,390,327

614,633

l. r 03.858

366,762

672"964

380,096

2.283,ts4
1.723.669

24,126

726,164

858,87 I

I00,000
9,243,363

211,361

338,553
697,211

50,068

747,279

Siraka

r._-:<

r 86.8e5 .%s ----t e Le t 542 W

698, I 03

1,261.t64

1,9s9267

J,595,99J

-

,11

lr

377.891.803 288.00q,6t3
377.89t,80t 28S"009"6IJ

1t

549.914

-,



I
I

Amount in TakaParticulars
2024-2025 2023-2024

Faridpur Sugar Miils Limited
Madhukhali Faridpur
Experimental Farm

Statement of Income & Expenditure
For the year ended 30 June, 2025

ra,-[fitrls
1,475,356 155,3 I g

1,236,999

1,023,560

304,563

-l '\ers

, -- , Sale
1,422,379

169,g00

43,000

I 10,000
37,700

5,704 30,000
3,154,039 2,761)431

533,120

834,360

4,550

21,900

27,319

s68,320

615,900& Other ( Labour & Seed Bilt)
- : :- -r.t Labour& Seed Bill)

31,720

105,592

191,430

-: -:-e: pestiside
144

1,565,492 7,512,962

" _ ,: if ransfer to p/L A/C
I,588.556

- 
,_ 1,249,469

_j_

Dhaha
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